EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF ROCHESTER CONVENTION 92 RESOLUTIONS OF COURTESY

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester expresses its appreciation and gratitude to The Rt. Rev. Stephen T. Lane for his leadership, love, compassion, and service as the Bishop Provisional of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester.

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester for the faithful service of Francis Paul Greene Esq. as Chancellor.

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester expresses its gratefulness for Rev. Keisha Stokes service as Secretary of Convention, and Lyn Omphroy as Treasurer.

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester thanks Rev. Lance Robbins, Rector of the Church of the Good Shepherd in Webster, for Karyn Robbins for her gift of music, and all the beloved members for hosting this Convention.

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester give thanks for the Rev. Virginia Mazzarella as our Chaplain for convention.

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester expresses its appreciation and gratitude to Bruce Dunn and Chris Nuccitelli for their gifts of time, talent, and treasure with the A/V technology for this convention.

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester expresses its appreciation and gratitude to all who have helped with the arrangements and logistics for this convention and to all the volunteers.

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester thanks St. Peter's Episcopal Church, Henrietta for being a gracious host of our Diocesan office.

<u>Leadership</u>

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester gives thanks for Lisa Marcello, Loren Ranalletta, and Courtney McGuinness for their leadership and for our continued partnership with Episcopal SeniorLife Communities.

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester expresses its appreciation and gratitude to the members of the Standing Committee, Trustees, Diocesan Council, Commission on Ministry, Disciplinary Board, Constitution and Canons, Resolutions, Intake Officers, appointed committees, ad hoc task forces, and others for their diligence and loving commitment to the Diocese.

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester expresses its appreciation and gratitude to all Lay Leaders, Deacons, Priests, and Parish Staff of the diocese for their ministry of becoming Beloved Community in church and our communities.

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester expresses its appreciation to all spouses' partners, and families of clergy for their selfless ministry in the life of the Church.

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester extends its appreciation and gratitude for members of the Circles of Support for new clergy in the diocese.

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester extends its appreciation and gratitude for the leadership of the District Deans, Director of the College for Congregational Development, Director of the Program for Anglican Studies at CRCDS, and for the dedication and work of the Diocesan staff.

Greetings

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester sends its greetings, prayers, and gratitude to The Most Rev. Michael B. Curry for his leadership in the Episcopal branch of the Jesus Movement.

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester sends its greetings, good wishes, and prayers to The Rt. Rev. Jack M. McKelvey and Mrs. Linda B. McKelvey.

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester sends its greetings, good wishes and prayers to The Rt. Rev. William Burrill and Mrs. Marilyn Usher Burrill.

Ecumenical and Interfaith Partners

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester expresses its gratitude and appreciation to the Ecumenical and Interfaith Leaders for the spirit of unity and mutual support in our worship and service of God.

Neighboring Dioceses

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester extends its greetings and prayers to the dioceses on our borders: Central New York, Central Pennsylvania, Northwestern Pennsylvania, and Western New York resolving to seek greater collaboration in mission and ministry.

Volunteers and All Who Serve

Resolved, that this 92nd Convention of the Episcopal Diocese of Rochester expresses its appreciation and gratitude to all veterans, police officers and first responders and their families for their brave and selfless service, especially to those who have paid the ultimate price in the line of duty.